## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

## MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Elections** recommends **HB 2227** be amended on page 1, in line 19, after "officials" by inserting "of municipalities"; in line 21, after "office." by inserting "The governing body of the municipality shall establish by ordinance or resolution terms of office of elected officials to comply with this act."; in line 22, by striking "as"; in line 23, by striking "provided in K.S.A. 25-202, and amendments thereto" and inserting "on the first Tuesday in August in odd-numbered years"; in line 24, after "(d)" by inserting " The county election officers, with the assistance of the secretary of state, shall conduct municipal primary and general elections in odd-numbered years only.

(e)";

Also on page 1, in line 27, by striking "(e)" and inserting "(f)"; in line 28, by striking "and K.S.A. 2012"; in line 29, by striking "Supp. 12-360 et seq., and amendments thereto,"; in line 30, by striking "county"; by striking all in line 31;

On page 2, by striking all in lines 2 through 26;

On page 4, in line 7, by striking all before the period and inserting "odd-numbered years";

On page 5, in line 26, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013"; in line 40, by striking all after "(1)"; by striking all in line 41; in line 42, by striking "amendments thereto."; in line 43, by striking "first";

On page 6, in line 1, after "Tuesday" by inserting "following the first Monday"; also in line 1, by striking "April" and inserting "November";

On page 7, in line 24, by striking all after "(c)"; in line 25, by striking all before "The"; in line 35, by striking "primary and general";

On page 9, in line 3, before "The" by inserting "There shall be no primary election for members of the water district board.";

On page 10, in line 4, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013"; in line 17, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013"; in line 20, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 11, in line 16, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 12, in line 37, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 13, in line 6, after "Monday" by inserting "of November"; by striking all in lines 14 through 37;

On page 14, in line 5, by striking the third comma and by inserting "and"; also in line 5, by striking "and municipal"; also in line 5, after "office" by inserting "and each municipal office in odd-numbered years"; in line 17, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 16, in line 18, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 17, in line 11, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 21, in line 14, by striking all after the first "in";

On page 23, in line 13, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 25, in line 14, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 26, in line 7, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 27, in line 1, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 28, following line 24, by inserting:

"(b) The provisions of this subsection shall apply to cities of the first class in counties which have been declared urban areas as authorized by section 17 of article 2 of the constitution of the state of Kansas. Election laws of a general nature which are applicable to partisan elections and which are

not in conflict with this subsection or any specific law applicable to election of city officers in any city to which this subsection applies, shall apply to elections held under the provisions of this subsection. The county election officer shall prescribe the forms, ballots and ballot labels for every election conducted under this subsection, and shall make such rules and regulations which are consistent with this subsection as may be necessary for the conduct of such elections.";

Also on page 28, in line 27, before "shall" by inserting "in cities of the first and second class";

On page 29, in line 8, after "state" by inserting "and municipal";

On page 30, in line 23, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

On page 37, by striking all in lines 17 through 22; in line 25, by striking "partisan" and inserting "nonpartisan";

On page 38, in line 9, by striking "25-202,"; in line 12, by striking "71-1417,"; in line 13, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 2, by striking "25-202,"; in line 5, by striking "71-1417,"; in line 6, by striking "2012" and inserting "2013"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Cha	airperson